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CHAPTER 559 —S.F.No. 1821

An act relating to community corrections; clarifying and harmonizing the provisions
of Minnesota Statutes relating to the administrative structure of participating counties, the
composition of the corrections advisory board, the powers of probation officers, and the
powers and duties of the commissioner of corrections; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980,
Sections 401.01, Subdivision 2; 401.02, Subdivisions I, 3, and 4; 401.06; 401.08, Subdivi-
sions 1 and 2; and 401.13.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 401.01, Subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2. DEFINITIONS, (a} For the purposes of sections 401.01 to
401.16, the following terms shall have the meanings given them:

(b) "Commissioner" means the commissioner of corrections or his desig-

(c) "Conditional release" means parole, supervised release, work release as
authorized b^ sections 241.26 and 244.065, and includes probation;

(d) "Joint board" means the board provided in section 471.59.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 401.02, Subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

Subdivision 1. QUALIFICATION OF COUNTIES. One or more con-
tiguous counties, having an aggregate population of 30,000 or more persons or
comprising all the counties within a region designated pursuant to sections
462.381 to 462.396 or sections 473.122 to 473.249, situated within the same
region designated pursuant to sections 462.381 to 462.396, or sections 473.122 to
473.249,'may qualify for a grant as provided in section 401.01.by the enactment
of appropriate resolutions creating and establishing a corrections advisory boardt

designating the officer or agency to be responsible for administering grant funds,
and providing for the preparation of a comprehensive plan for the development,
implementation and operation of the correctional services described in section
401.01, including the assumption of those correctional serviceSj other than the
operation of state.facilities, presently provided in such counties by the department
of corrections, and providing for centralized administration and control of those
correctional services described in section 401.01.

Where counties combine as authorized in this section, they shall comply
with the provisions of section 471.59.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 401.02, Subdivision 3, is
amended to read:

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.



Ch. 559 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1982 1173

Subd. 3. ESTABLISHMENT AND REORGANIZATION OF AD-
MINISTRATIVE STRUCTURE. Any county or group of counties which have
qualified for participation in the community corrections subsidy program provid-
ed by this chapter may, after consultation with the judges of the district court,
county court, municipal court, probate court and juvenile court having jurisdic-
tion in the county or group of counties establish, organize, and reorganize an
administrative structure and provide for the budgeting, staffing and operation of
court services and probation, juvenile detention and juvenile-correctional facili-
ties, and other activities required to conform to the purposes of this chapter. No
contrary general or special statute divests any county or group of counties of the
authority granted by this subdivision. This subdivision does not apply to
Ramsey County or Hennepin County or to the counties in the Arrowhead region.
In Hennepin County and Ramsey County the county board and the judges of the
district court, county court, municipal court, probate court and juvenile court
shall, before January 45? 1981T prepare and implement subject to the approval ef
tiw commissioner of corrections, a joint plan for reorganization of correctional
services in the county providing for the administrative structure and providing for
the budgeting, staffing and operation of court services and probation, juvenile
detention and juvenile correctional facilities, and other activities required to
conform to the purposes of this chapter. The joint plan shall be subject to the
approval of the commissioner of corrections and submitted to the legislature on
or before January 15, 1J83.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 401.02, Subdivision 4, is
amended to read:

Subd. 4. DETAINING PROBATIONER OR PAROLEE. Probatio'n
officers serving the district^ county, municipal and juvenile courts of counties
participating in the subsidy program established by this chapter may, without
order or warrant, when it appears necessary to prevent escape or enforce
discipline, take and detain a probationer OF parolee, or any person on conditional
release from confinement and bring him before the court or the Minnesota
corrections board respectively, for appropriate action by the court or the board^
No probationer or parolee ojher person on conditional release shall be detained
more than 72 hours, exclusive of legal holidays, Saturdays and Sundays, pursuant
to this subdivision without being provided with the opportunity for a hearing
before the court or the board. When providing supervision and other correction-
al services to persons conditionally released pursuant to sections 241.26, 242.19,
243.05, 243.16, 244.05, and 244.065, including intercounty transfer of probation
cases, and the conduct of presentence investigations, participating counties shall
comply with the policies and procedures relating thereto as prescribed by the
commissioner of corrections.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 401.06, is amended to read:
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401.06 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN; STANDARDS OF ELIGIBILITY;
COMPLIANCE.

No county or, group of counties electing to provide correctional services
pursuant to sections 401.01 to 401.16 shall be eligible for the subsidy herein
provided unless and until its comprehensive plan shall have been approved by the
commissioner. The commissioner shall, pursuant to the administrative proce-
dures act, promulgate rules establishing standards of eligibility for counties to
receive funds under sections 401.01 to 401.16. To remain eligible for subsidy the
county et group of counties shall substantially comply with the operating
standards established maintain substantial compliance with the minimum stan-
dards established pursuant to sections 401.01 to 401.16 and the policies and
procedures governing the services described in section 401.02, subdivision 4 as
prescribed by the commissioner. Counties shall also be in substantial compliance
with other correctional operating standards permitted by law and established by_
the commissioner. The commissioner shall review annually the comprehensive
plans submitted by participating counties, including the facilities and programs
operated under the plans. He is hereby authorized to enter upon any facility
operated under the plan, and inspect books and records, for purposes of
recommending needed changes or improvements.

When the commissioner shall determine that there are reasonable grounds
to believe that a county or group of counties is not in substantial compliance with
minimum standards, at least 30 days notice shall be given the county or counties
and a hearing held conducted by the commissioner to ascertain whether there is
substantial compliance or satisfactory progress being made toward compliance.
The commissioner may suspend all or a portion of any subsidy until the required
standard of operation has been met.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 401.08, Subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

Subdivision 1. The corrections advisory board provided in section
401.02, subdivision 1 shall consist of at. least 43 but set mere taaa 20 nine
members, who shall be representative of law enforcement, prosecution, the
judiciary, education, corrections, ethnic minorities, the social services, and the lay
citizen, aad abati be appointed as S&Uews*

(4) the prosecution repreoentative shall be either the county attorney <w his

(3) the judiciary representatives shall be designated by the chief judge ef
eaeb district and county court district, and shati include judges representative ef
courte having felony, misdemeanor and juvenile jurisdiction respectively,

(3) education shall be represented by aa academic administrator appointed
by the chairman ef the beard ef eeuaty Gommissioaers with the advice and

o* t\\B rnfemhftrfi of tV
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i~4 1 £AA q I ractor of A coiintv wfllr3ro bOJiro or nifi

f^\ t)w public defender or his

with the advice and consent of the ether members of the county beardr
shall appoint the following additional members ef the corrections

advisory beard*

(a) two representatives ef law enforcement agencies OF their design ees, at
one of ^i^nom fihull bA from *\n JJPOTHSV hfl^dflfl ov fln 6l46tdn Oiiicifll *

(b) one parole er probation officer*

(c) eae correctional administrator;

/./Jl Q fjirhf^gaa^ »nt j tr_a fVrtrt-fc a o^-*«^<^1 £J|£lIli2A Q/*J>*YJ-*^P «-n»r%1if ftf^u^ o i up wov" 14111 w ii ITU r a in^Jitfi LHJI • ivv v^vnv^j p |juuiiv t̂ «

(e) an

(f) a licensed medical deetor OF ether representative of the health eare
profqGoions;

(g) at least few, but ao mew tha» si* citiaens, provided, however, that if
the ethaie minorities resident in the eounty exceed the percentage ef ethnic

in the Rt3te tyiniil^ition- at leost two of the citizen members clmll be
members ef an ethnic minority

If two or more counties have combined to participate in the subsidy
authorized by this chapter, the commissioner ef corrections may increase the stae
ef the community corrections advisory beard to include ene county board
member from each participating county.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 401.08, Subdivision 2, is
amended to read: '

Subd. 2. The members of the corrections advisory board shall be ap-
pointed by the chairman ef the board of county commissioners or the joint board
in the case of multiple counties and shall serve for terms of two years from and
after the date of their appointment, and shall, subject to the approval ef the
county beard er county boards ef commissioners ef the participating counties,
remain in office until their successors are duly appointed. The ether members ef
the corrections advisory beard shall held office at the pleasure ef the appointing
authority. The board may elect its own officers.

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 401.13, is amended to read:

401.13 CHARGES MADE TO COUNTIES.

Each participating county will be charged a sum equal to the per diem
cost of confinement of those persons juveniles committed to the commissioner
after August 1, 1973, and confined in a state correctional facility. Provided,

Changes or additions are Indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.



1176 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1982 Ch. 559

however, that ae charge shall be made fof those persons convicted of offenses for
^vriich trifl TMH3.lt v nrovidod bv IIITJV flxcflfldE fivfl vfl^rrt. nor fihflll the srnoutit

charged a participating county for the costs of confinement shall not exceed the
amount of subsidy to which the county is eligible, and provided further that the
counties of commitment shall also pay the per diem herein provided for all
persons convicted of a felony for which the penalty provided by_ law does not
exceed five years and confined in a state correctional facility prior to January 1^
1981. The commissioner shall annually determine costs and deduct them from
the subsidy due and payable to the respective participating counties, making
necessary adjustments to reflect the actual costs of confinement. However, in no
case shall the percentage increase in the amount charged to the counties exceed
the percentage by which the appropriation for the purposes of sections 401.01 to
401.16 was increased over the preceding biennium. All charges shall be a charge
upon the county of commitment.

Approved March 22, 1982

CHAPTER 560 —S.F.No. 1856

An act relating to state government; improving the state's personnel management
functions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 6.582; 11A.07, Subdivision 4;
12.04, Subdivision 1; 15.0575, Subdivision 3; 15,059, Subdivision 3; 15,43, Subdivision 1;
6OB.09, Subdivision 2; 84.028, Subdivision 3; 84.081, Subdivision I; 85A.03, Subdivision 2;
124.645, Subdivision 3; 128A.02, Subdivision 3; 136A.55, Subdivision 4; 144A.52, Subdivi-
sion 2; 168.325, Subdivision 1; 171.015, Subdivision 1; 216A.04, Subdivision 3; 246.017,
Subdivision 2; 299E.01, Subdivision I; 299F.01, Subdivision 2; and 352D.02, by adding a
subdivision; Minnesota Statutes 1981 Supplement, Sections 3.855, Subdivision 3; 43A.02,
Subdivision 28; 43A.04, Subdivisions 3, 4, and by adding a subdivision; 43A.05, Subdivi-
sion 4; 43A.08, Subdivisions I, 3, and by adding subdivisions; 43A.ll, Subdivisions 3, 4, 7,
and 8; 43A.13, Subdivisions 1, 4, and 5; 43A.15, Subdivisions 6 and 10; 43A.17,
Subdivision 4; 43A.18, Subdivisions 3 and 4; 43A.19, Subdivision 1; 43A.27, Subdivision
3; 43A.33, Subdivisions 1, 3, and 4; 43A.37, Subdivision 1; 43A.38; 43A.39; 43A.41,
Subdivision 4; 43A.42; 43A.44, Subdivision 2; 124.41, Subdivision 3; 254A.03, Subdivi-
sion 1; 352D.02, Subdivision 1; and 462A.04, Subdivision 8; Laws 1971, Extra Session,
Chapter 3, Section 19, Subdivision 5; Laws 1980, Chapter 564, Article XII, Section 1,
Subdivision 6; Laws 1981, Chapter 210, Section 55; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1980,
Sections 12.05; 124.615, Subdivision 3; 190.081; and 190.095; and Minnesota Statutes
1981 Supplement, Section 43A.08, Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1981 Supplement, Section 3.855, Subdivi-
sion 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. OTHER DUTIES. In addition to the duties specified in subdi-
vision 2, the commission shall perform the following:
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